RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION FOR SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS ON MILTON ROAD.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed by 100% of the abutting property owners, representing 100% of the lineal feet of fromage, requesting that Milton Road, from 2106 Milton Road to 2215 Milton Road, be permanently improved by construction of a sidewalk on the west side of said street, and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City Council to hold public hearings on petitions for local improvements prior to ordering the making of such improvements,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that a public hearing on the aforesaid petition for local improvements will be held at the regular meeting of the City Council on Monday, the 10th day of January, 1966, beginning at 3:00 o'clock p.m., in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a notice of said hearing one time at least ten days prior to the hearing date.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of December, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 46, at Page 276, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 163.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Notice to be published in The Charlotte News one time on Friday, Decembe 31, 1965.

WHEREAS, more than 2,100 skilled, professional and experienced workers are engaged in providing varied services to the citizens of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, these city employees labor long and faightfully in the performance of their duties necessary to the comfort, convenience and well-being of the residents of the city; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is anxious to recognize the import of these faithful services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further wishes to acknowledge with appropriate ceremony, the loyalty, diligence and faithfulness of these city employees who have served the public continuously for five or more years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that Wednesday, December 15, 1965, is hereby designated as

CITY EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION DAY

which will be observed with proper ceremony to publicly express thanks for loyal and faithful service.

READ, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session conved on the 13th day of December, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 46, at Page 277, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 164.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ANNEXATION REPORT HERETOFORE APPROVED ON OCTOBER 12, 1964, TO SPECIFY THE STREETS IN THE AREA TO BE ANNEXED WHICH WILL CONTINUE TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the official annexation report for the Pineville Road - Sharon Road annexation area, heretofore approved by the City Council on October 12, 1964, be and the same is hereby amended by deleting the first sentence of the third paragraph under the topic, Street Maintenance, on page 11, and inserting in lieu thereof the following two sentences:

"In the area proposed for annexation, the State Highway
Department will continue to maintain Sharon Road, Park
Road, Pineville Road, Fairview Road, Sharon View Road,
Sharon Hills Road, Sharon Pines Lane, Coltsgate #3903,
and New Quail Hollow Road. The City will accept for
maintenance all other streets which are, at the time of
annexation, being maintained by the State Highway Department and also those streets meeting the minimum standards
of and specifically designated by the Engineering Department of the City of Charlotte."

Approved as to form:

Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of December, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 46, at Page 283, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 165.

Lillian R. Hoffman, City Clerk